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ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE OliY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
- Geological & Engineering Bureau —
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST

THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND
REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Applicant: V F /. @ﬁ' féﬁw II;C OGRID Number: o p

Well Name: _ D 7' 7 L 200 /Uo APl: 20 - OL5 - ’ 32
Pool: DOM%M Waoltea .u/' M Pool Code: /729D
SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION
INDICATED BELOW R 25 2018 P03 LD

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location4 Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication
NSL D NSP(PROJECT AREA} D NSP(PRORATION UNIT) DSD .
NSL-—¢ g8
B. Checkone only for [I]or[ll]
[1] Commingling — Storage — Measurement
COoHc Octs Opec Opc Oos [Cowm
[ I'] Injection — Disposal — Pressure Increase — Enhanced Oil Recovery
LIWFX [OpMx  [JSwD [Pt [JEOR [JPPR

FOR OCD ONLY

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply. .
A.[] Offset operators or lease holders D Notice Complete
B.[] Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners

Y5 ! / ! Application
C.[]] Application requires published notice Content
D.[] Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO Complete

E. [] Nofification and/or concurrent approval by BLM
F. [] Surface owner

G.[] for all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or,
H. No notice required

3) CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. | also
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
noftifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity.

\,/?W B‘fw D?’/ZQ //5

Print ori"T,. e Name (/7602 . Z [) V 3
‘ Phone Number
EW _tanesfrie /4/ @
Signgrture Unoll Address
/ of




JAMES BRUCE
ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 9822043 (Phone)
(505) 660-6612 (Cell)
(505) 982-2151 (Fax)

jamesbruc@aol.com

March 28, 2018

Leonard Lowe
Oil Conservation Division

1220 South St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Dear Mr. Lowe:

V-F Petroleum Inc. applies for approval of unorthodox oil well locations for the following wells:

Well:
Location:
Well unit:

DMT 7 Well No. 2
1200 feet FNL & 1300 feet FEL

NEYNEY4 §7, Township 15 South, Range 38 East, NNM.P.M,, Lea

County, New Mexico

The well will drilled to a depth sufficient to test the Wolfcamp formation (Denton-Wolfcamp
Pool), which is spaced on 40 acres, with wells to be located no closer than 330 feet to a quarter-
quarter section line. An APD for this well is attached as Exhibit A.

Well:
Location:
Well unit:

DMT 7 Well No. 3
1350 feet FNL & 2300 feet FWL

SEVaNWV4 §7, Township 15 South, Range 38 East, N.\M.P.M., Lea
County, New Mexico

The well will be drilled to a depth sufficient to test the Wolfcamp formation (Denton-Wolfcamp
Pool), which is spaced on 40 acres, with wells to be located no closer than 330 feet to a quarter-
quarter section line. An APD for this well is attached as Exhibit B.

The non-standard units are requested in order to allow the wells to be drilled at geologically
preferred locations which will allow the maximum recovery of hydrocarbons, and prevent waste.



Applicant previously submitted NSL applications for these wells, which wre denied by the
Division. Please see Exhibit C, which is your letter requesting that applicant form 160 acre non-
standard units along with the NSL requests. Obviously your reason is to protect the correlative
rights of offset interest owners, which of course the Division must do. However, that is not
necessary in this case. The entire N §7 is a single fee tract with one mineral owner. Attached as
Exhibit D is a copy of the oil and gas lease covering 100% of the mineral interest in the Nz §7
as to all depths. (V-F Petroleum Inc. is the successor to Mr. Hair, the original lessee.) As a result,
working interest, royalty interest, and overriding royalty interest ownership is common in both
wells and in all offsetting quarter-quarter sections. Thus there is no adversely affected offset, and
correlative rights are not an issue..

Due to lease and APD expiration dates, applicant requests expedited approval of this application.
Please contact me if you need any further information on this application.
Ver truly yours,

f&b“@“’@

James Bruce

Attorney for V-F Petroleum Inc.
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, RE-ENTER, DEEPE]

S8y TN

State of New Mexico

Fnergy Minerals and Natural Resources

Qil Conservation Di\'iS\j()ll

1220 South St. Francis

Dr

Santa e, NM 87505

\CK-OR ADD A ZONE

VI Petroleum toe,
PA). Box 1889
Midiand, Texas 79702

" Operator Nanwe and Address

S OGRID Number

24010

v

* API Number

30-025-

3531

* Property Code

2

| D0y

" Properts Namwe
DMT 7 tee

“Well No o
2

Y Surface Location

Uil - Lt Sectun lovnshup Ranie Lot fddn Feet from NS L Peet brom EAW o
A 7 t58-S 38-E {.200 N 1,300 o8 Lea
* Proposed Bottom Hole Location
[ Seutians Townsiup B T B Foat howa S e Peot Prom L Ve iy
* Pool fnformation
I Posst Nome Dol e
i _ B Dentou: Wolfcamp 172910}
Additional Wel Information )
: b Work Type W Tape HCable Retany P lease Ty " Gireand Lovel Plevanan
1

N

Juliiple

No

0

T Prapased Depth

9.808°

i
1
i
|

i
|

R

P

AN

b armatnom

Wolfeanp

“Dopi to Ground water I Distanee froms nearst frests water el : :
48 w1 ‘ i
JR— ! - I
We will be using & closed-loap system in ficw of lined pits ]
7 Proposed Casing and Cement Program T m
Type Hole Size Casing Sz Castg Weght'ft Scettmg Depth Sacks of Cement Pstimided TOC
Surface 17 127 13 /8" 481 400° 360 Surface
Intermediate 12 1/47 PR 404 S.200° 1.215 Surface
Production 83147 KRN 171 9.860° 733 4 800"
Casing/Cement Program: Additional Comments
l |

* Proposed Blowout Prevention Program

6,000

Mype Working Pressure Fest Pressure Manutacturer
Ram 3.0004

Sehatler

1915049 (B) NMAC

ngn;uurcgﬁ/\h

pd

%’ applicable.
A

Prnted name . Eric Sy

1

Vitde: Petroleum Fogimeer

H Jate: 042572016

M hereby certify that the wlomiation wiven abin ¢ i e amd complete 1o the hest
ol my Knowledge and belief, ;
Ffurther certify that Uhave complied with 1915049 {0 ) NMA( 1 andior t

brle
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See attached NMQOCD
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

L AP #

| Operator W(’H name & Numbor

* 30-025-43232 | V-F PETROLEUM Inc.

T
|
1
e b
i
i

DMT 7 FEE # 003

Appllcable conditions of approval marked with XXXXXX

Administrative Orders Required

e
o

Will require administrative order for non-standard location prior to placing the well on production

( XXUXXXX
w—«——/'_*"'/

Other wells

f

Drilling
XXXXXXX | Once the well is spud, to prevent ground water contamination through whole or partial conduits from the surface, |
the operator shall drill without interruption through the fresh water zone or zones and shall immediately set in t
cement the water protectionstying ‘{

Casmg
XXXXXXX | SURFACE & INTERNEMIATE(1) CASING - Cement must circulate to surface - N
S - S _— o
XXXXXXX PRODUCTION CASING - Cement must tie back into intermediate casing -- %
XXXXXXX If cement does not circulate to surface, must run temperature survey or other log to determine top of |
cement j

Lost Circulation

XXXXXXX |

Must notify OCD ‘Hobbs Offsce n’ lost cnrculatuon |s encountered dt 575 370 3186 -

Continued

Water flows

XXXXXXX Must notify OCD Hobbs Office of any water flow in the Salado formation at 575-370-3186. Report depth
. and flow rate. -
L - N .

Stage Tool
[ XXX Must notify 0CD Hobbs Office prtor to runnmg Stage Tool at 575-370- 3186 ' '
| plaied
‘ YOXKXXXX If using Stage Tool on Surface casing, Stage Tool must be greater than 350’ and a minimum 200 feet above
| surfaceshoe. ;
g XXXXXXX | When using a Stage Tool on Intermediate or Production Casing Stage must be a minimum of S0 feet below ;
| previous casing shoe. i
Lo S SO - - j

ths

XXXXXXX -

if using a pit for drilling and completions, must have an appr red pit form pnortéspuddmg the well




Completion & Production

-
i

wCas Capture Plan

XXXXXXX The New! Gas Capture Plan (GCP} notice is posted on the NMOCD website under Announcements. The

Plan became effective May 1, 2016. A copy of the GCP form is included with the NOTICE and is also in our
| FORMS section under Unnumbered Forms. Please review filing dates for all applicable activities currently

approved or pending and submit accordingly. Failure to file a GCP may jeopardize the operator’s ability to
obtain C-129 approval to flare gas after the initial 60-day completion period.

=K | REQuiAEs pNEL CAL DAL )EDI GHTE)
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State of New Mexico
Lnergy. Minerals & Natural Resources Departs
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAC

Pomm -2
4 e TR
# 0 Rewised Asuagust 1200
Subrnte vne Copy Lo approntie

Ihstc Oee

CCOANMENDED REPOR

AP Numbper

o - o5 -303] |

Poai {Code

17290

|
|
@ DENTON;

WOLICAMP

Propery Code

Property Name

i Well Number
3] g;;o(,, | DMT 7 FEE ) ﬁ
WY L 4 ;
JE— -
OGRID No. - COwerator Name Elevation |
24010 | V-F PETROLEUM 1xc-. |
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i H
! i !
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' [740 |
) N !
NOALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTH ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN UCONSOLIDATED OR f. NOR-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION
i. 1 té . R
OPERATOR CERTIFICATION :
i 1 hereby cernfy that the mforation herewm is true and
i i i complete to the best of
’ /; . compiete (o the best o,
i :
i
' H i
{ i } |
! Do 5007 - !
‘ - e ~ J— - /"/ : :
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

APl # Operator B - { Well name & Number
30-025-43231 | V-F PETROLEUM Inc. ‘ DMT 7 FEE # 002

Applicable conditions of approval marked with YXXNKXX

Administrative Orders Required
L

=N PR
/ﬁ(xxxxx/ Will require administrative order for non-standard jocation prior to placing the well on production

Other wells

1 ! |
Drilling
XXXXXXX Once the well is spud, to prevent ground water contamination through wholeorpartmlcondunsfrom tkhAoAsurface ‘
the operator shall drill without interruption through the fresh water zone or zones and shall immediately set in §
cement the water protection string
Casing ' '
XXXXXXX SURFACE & INTERNEMIATE(1) CASING - Cement must circulate to surface -~ B
XXXXXXX PRODUCTION CASING - Cement must tie back into intermediate casing -
KXXXXXX If cement does not circulate to surface, must run temperature survey or other log to determine top of
cement
Lost Circulation
XXXXXXX__| Must notify OCD Hobbs Office if lost circulation is encountered at 575-370-3186

Continued

Water flows

and flow rate,

Stage Toal

XXXXXXX Must notify OCD Hobbs Office prior to running Stage Tool at 575-370-3186

XXXXXXX | Must notify OCD Hobbs Office of any water flow in the Salado formation at 575-370-3186. Report depth

XXXXXXX If using Stage Tool on Surface casing, Stage Tool must be greater than 350’ and a minimum 200 feet above
surface shoe.

previous casing shoe,

Pits

If using a pit for drilling and completions, must have an approved pit form prior to spudding the well

| XXXXXXX

[ S—

XXXXXXX When using a Stage Toof on Intermediate or Production Casmg Stagewmust be a mlmmumofSO feet below

v



Completion & Production

&

|

8|

Gas Capture Plan

XXXXXXX | The New! Gas Capture Plan (GCP) notice is posted on the NMOCD website under Announcements. The

Plan became effective May 1, 2016. A copy of the GCP form is included with the NOTICE and is also in our
FORMS section under Unnumbered Forms. Please review filing dates for all applicable activities currently
approved or pending and submit accordingly. Failure to file a GCP may jeopardize the operator’s ability to
obtain C-129 approval to flare gas after the initial 60-day completion period.




Mr. Eric Sprinkle,
Thank you for the applications for NSL.

Howcver the administrative NSL applications for the following wells are denied:

1. V-F Petroleum, DMT 7 Fee Well No. 2
2. V-F Petroleum, DMT 7 Fee Well No. 3

We support your effort to position these wells optimally to drain the reservoir, but prefer you follow a different route —
please share with your land department and/or attorney.

You propose to drill both of these wells very close to one or more quarter-quarter section lines — and for geologic
reasons. The preferred way to get these two wells drilled would be to include all quarter-quarters within the structural
closure which could reasonably be affected (within the drainage radius) by the proposed well(s) in a hearing application
for non-standard spacing and proration unit. We don’t approve expanded proration units administratively but may do it

after hearing with technical support and proper proof of notice. Please ask your attorney to contact us if he/she has
questions.

If we ignored the main reason listed above,
The details for the denial:

- No structure/isopach maps indicating the reason for this rcquest, “drilled in the geologically preferred location for
optimal recovery of hydrocarbon...”
- The application along with these requested maps should be sent by certitied mail to affected parties as stated
below.
- The application indicated, “There are no effective offset operators of this lease.” — however the following
determines affected parties.
NMAC 19.15.4.12;
(a) Affected persons are the following persons owning interests in the adjoining spacing units:
(i) the division-designated operator;
(ii) in the absence of an opcrator, a lessec whosc interest is cvidenced by a written conveyance
document either of record or known to the applicant as of the date he files the application; and
(iii) in the absence of an operator or lessee, a mineral interest owner whose interest is evidenced
by a written conveyance document either of record or known to the applicant as of the date the
applicant filed the application.
(b) In the event the proposed unorthodox well’s operator is also the operator of an existing,
adjoining spacing unit, and
ownership is not common between the adjoining spacing unit and the spacing unit containing the
proposed unorthodox well, then atfected persons
include working interest owners in that spacing unit.

- The land ownership relationship and listing of owners and percentages should be included with the application
along with a signed statement from Landman or attorney verifying the accuracy of this title information.

Leonard Lowe

Engineering Bureau R
Oil Conservation Division

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department
1220 South St. Frances

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87004

Office: 505-476-3492

Fax: 505-476-3462

E-mail: lconard Jowelastate. nim, us

Website: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd:

EXHIBIT C ,
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PRODUCERS 88 -PAID UP A7 699 ‘
Rev. No4 (CBG) - o
OIL AND GAS LLEASE

This Oil and Gas Lease (“Lease™ is made this 1 day of July . 2012, by and between Charles G. Watson, Lesliec D. Cedar, and Douglas W.
Dickinson, Trustees of the Dickinson Mineral Trust. whose address is P. 0. Box 29274, Austin, Texus 78731 (“Lessor™, whether one or more) and
Clifford N. Hair Jr., whose address is P. . Box 8122, Midtand, Texas 79708 ("Lessee”)

WITNESSETH, For and in consideration of TEN DOLLARS, the covenants and agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable considevation the
recept and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor does heveby grant, denvse, 1 and fel exclusively unto said Lessce, with the exclusive rights for
the purposcs of mining, exploring by geophysical und other methods and opesating for and producing therefrom oil and all gas of whatsoever nature or kind (including
coal bed gas), and Inying pipelincs, telephone and tclegraph lines, building tanks, plants, power stations, readways and structures thereon to produce, save and take cave
of said products (including dewatcring of coal bed gas wells), and the exclusive surface and subsurface rights and privileges related in any manner to any and all such
operations, and any and all other fghts and privileges necessary, incident 1o, or convenient for the operation alone or conjeintly with neighboring land for such
purposes, all that certain tract

or tracts of Jand situated in Lea County, New Mexico o described as folfows, o-wit:

Township 15 South, Range 38 Last, Nvilivi

Section 4: N/2N'W/4; W/2SWi4 (160 acres)

Section 6: Lots 1, 2; SE/ANE/4; NE/4SE/4; (160 acres)
Section 7: N/2 (320 acres)

Section 8: NW/4; N/2SW/4; SE/AASW/4 (280 acres)
Section 18: N/2NLE/4 (80 acres)

and containing 1000 acres, more or less, (the “Premises™).

1. Itis agreed that this Lease shall remain v foree for a tenn of 3 years from thiz date {Primary Term™) and as long thereaiter as oil or gas of whatsoever nature
or kind is produced from the Premises or on acreage pooled or unitzed therewith, ov operations are continued as hercinafter provided. I, at the expteation of the
Primary Ten, oil or gas is not being produced [rom the Fremises or on aereage pooled or unitized therewitl hut Lessee is then engaged in drilling, reworking o1
dewatering operations thereon, then this Lease shall continue in foree s0 long as such operations are being continuously presecuted. Operations shall be considered to
be continupusly prosecuted il not more than ninety (90) days shall elapse between the completion or abandonment o1 one well and the beginning of operations for the
drilling of a subscquent well, I after discovery of oil or gas on the Premises or on acreage pooted or unitized therewith, the production thereof should cease from any
cause afler the primary temn, this Lease shall not terminate if Lessee commences additional drilling, reworking or dewatering operations within ninety {(90) days from
date of cessation of production or from date of completion of diy hole. Iff oil or ¢as shall be discoversd and produced as a result of such operations at ov afier the
expiration of the Primary Temn, this Lease shall continue in force so tong as oil or gas is produced from the Premises or on acreage pooled or unitized thetewiih

2. Tls is a PAID-UP LEASE. In consideration of the payment made harewith, Lessor agrees that Lessee shall not be obligated, except as otherwise provided
herein, (o0 commence ot continue any operations during the primary term  Lessee may at any time ov tmes during or alter the Peimary Tenm sunender Uiis Lease as o
all or any portion of the Premiscs and as to any strata or stratum, by dedivering to Lessor or by filing for reeord a 1elease or releases, and be relieved of all ubligations
thereafler accrving as to the acreage survendered.

3. Lessce covenants and agrees to pay reyalty to Lessor as foltows:

(2} On oil, 10 detiver to the credit of Lessor, free of ¢ost in the pipeline to which Lessee may connect wells on the Premises, the equat one-fifih (175t part of

all oil produeed and saved froyn the Premises

(1) On gas of whatsoever nature or kind, including coal bed gas and other gases, liquid hydrocarhons and their iespective constituent clements, casing head gas
or other gaseous substances, produced from the Premises (“Gas™) Lessce shall pay. as royalty, one-fifih (1/5th) of the net procecds realized by Lessee from the sale
thereot, provided, that the net proceeds shall be after deduction for costs subscquent to the production of the Gas, inclhding, without Timitation. costs {including (uel
usc) related to gathening, transporting, deliydrating, cowpressing, processirg, marketing and treating the Gas.

4. Where Gas from a well capable of producing Gas is not sold or used after the expiration of the Primary Term, Lessee shall pay or tender as royatty to Lessor at
the address set forth above One Dollar per year per net mineral acre, such payment ov tender 1o he made an or before the anniversary date of this Lease next ensuing
after the expitation of 90 days from the date such woll is shut in or dewatering operations are commenced and thereafier on or before (he anniversary date of this Lesse
during the period such well is shut in or dewatering operations are being conducted.

5. IF Lessor owns a lesser interest in the Premises than the entive and undivided fee simple estate therein, then the royaliies (including any shat-in gas royalty)
hevein provided for shall be paid Lessor only in the proportion which Lessor’s interest bears to the whole and undivided fee,

6. Lessee shull have the right o use, free of cost, Gas. oil and water produced on the Premises {or Lessee’s operations thercon, excopt water from the wells ol
Lessor.

7. When requested by Lessor, Lessee shall bury Lessee’s pipeline below plow depth.

8. No well shall be dritled nearer than 200 fect to the house or barn now on the Prenses without written consent of Lessor

9. Lessee shall pay for damages caused by Lessee’s operations 1o growing crops on the Premiscs.

10, Lessee shall have the Aght at any time to remove all machinery and fixtures (including casing) Lessce has placed on the Premises

M. The vights of'the Lessor and Lessee hereunder may be assigoed in whole or piit. No change in ewnership of Lessor's intercst (by assignmient or otherwise)

o8
shall he binding on Lessee unul Lessce has been fumished with notice, consisting ol certified copics of aft recorded instruments or documents and other information
necassary Lo establish a corplete chain of record title from Lessor, and then only with respect Lo payments theveatter made. No other kind of notice, whether actual or
constructive, shall be binding on Lessee. No present or future division of Lessor's ownership as o different postions or paceels of the Preinises shall opetate o enlarge
the obligations o5 diminish the vights of Lessee, and all Lessees” operations may be conducted without regard (o auy such division. {1 all or any part of this § case is

assigned, no leasehold owner shall be liable for any act or omission of any other leaschold owner.
Book 1794 paGce 174 EXHIBIT D
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PMT

12. Lessee, at its option, is hereby given the right and powcer at any time and from fime to time as a recurring right, either before or after
production, us 1o all or any part of the Premises and as to any ane or maore of the formations thereunder, 1o poot or unitize the leasehold esiate and
the mincral cstate covered by this Lease with other land, lease or leases in the immediate vicinity for the production of oil and pas, or scparately
for the production of either, when in Lessee’s judgment it is necessary or advisable to de so, and irrespective of whether authority similar to this
exists with respect 1o such other land, lease or leases. Likewise units previously formed to include formations not producing oil or gas, may be
reformed te exclude such non-| producmg formations. The forming or reforming of any unit shall be accomplished by Lessee executing and filing
of record 2 declaration of such unitization or reformation, which declaration shalf describe the unit, Any unit may include fand upon which a well
has theretofore been completed or upon which operations for drilling have theretofore been commenced.  Production, drilling, reworking or
dewatering operations or a well shut in for want of a market anywhere on a unit which incindes all or a part of this Lease shall be treated as it it
were production, drilling, reworking or dewatering opcrations or a well shut in for want of a market under this Lease. s lieu of the royalties
elsewhare herein specified, including shut-in gas rovaltiss, Lessor shatl teceive royalties on production from such unit onfy on the portion of such
production allocated o this Lease. In sddition to the torcgoing, Lessee shall have the right o anitize, pool, or combine all or any part of the
Premises as 10 one or more of the formations therennder with other lands n the sume general area by entering inlo a cooperative or ot plan of
development or operation approved by any governmental authority and, from time to time, wilh like approval, to modify, change or terminate any
such plan or agreement and, in such cvent, the terms, condilions and provisions of this Lease shall be deemed modified o L()nf\)l'ﬂ: to the teems,
conditions, and provisions of such approved cooperative or unit ptan of development or operation and, panicularly, all drilling and development
requirements of this Lease, express or implied, shall be satistied by compliance with the drilling and development rcqmremcms of such plan or
agreement, and this Lease shall pet torminate or expite during the af such nlap or aprecment. In the event that the Pre
thereof, shall hereafter be operated under any such cooperative or unit plan of devefopment or operation whereby the production therefrom is
allocated to difterent portions of the land covered by said plan. then the production allocated to any particular tract of land shall, for the purpose
of computing the royaliies to be paid hereunder to Lessor, be regarded as huving been produged {rorn the particular tract of fand to which it is
allocated and not to any other tract of land; and royalty payments (o be made hereunder 1o Lessor shall be based upon production only us so
allocated. Lessor shall formally express Lessor’s consent to any cosperative or unit plan of development or operation adopted by Lessce and
approved by any goveenmental ageacy by executing the same upon request of Lessee,

13, All express or implicd covenants of this Lease shall be subject to ali Federal and State Laws, Exceutive Orders, Rules or Regulations,
and this Lease shall net be terminated, in whole or in part, nor Lessce held liable in damages, for failure to comply therewith i€ compliance is
prevented by, or if such failure is the result of, any such Law, Order, Rule or Regulation. Any delay or interruption caused by storm, fleod, act of
God or other event of force majeure shall not be counted against Lessee. 11, due to the above causes or any cause whatsoever beyond the control
of Lessee, Lessee is prevented from conducting operations hereunder, such time shall not be counted agains! )essee, and this Lease shall be
extended for 4 period of time equal o the time Lessee was so prevented, anything in this Lease to the cantrary notwithstanding

14, Lessor hereby agrees that Lessee shall have the right at any time {0 redeem (ot Lessor, by payment, any mmmwex taxes or other liens
on the Premises, in the event of default of payment by Lessor, and be subrogated to the rights of the holder ther nd the undersigred § essors
for (hCTﬂS(‘,‘VLb and their heirs, successors and assigns, hereby surrender and release all right of dower and homestead in the Premises. insofar as
said right of dower and homestead may in any way affect the purposes for which this fease is made, as reeited bierein

5. Should any one or more of the pattics named as Lessor hergin fail to exeeute this [ease, it shall nevertheless be binding upon ail such
partics who do execate it as Lessor. The word “Lessor,™ as used in this Lease shatl mean any onc 01 1more or all of the parties who execute this
Lease as Lessor. Al the provisions of this Lease shall be binding on ihe heirs, successors and assigns of Lessoc and Lessee. This Lease may be
signed in counterpart and shall be binding on those who sign.

16, Notwithstanding anything contained hercinabove to the contrary, it s understood and agreed that at the sxpiration of the primary term,
this lcase shall terminate as to al! lands covered hereby not included in or pihenvise allocated to a “well unil” as hereinafier defined, unless lessee
is producing oil, gas or other hydrocarbons frorm any well en the lensed premises, or lands pooled thergwith, or is drilting upon said lands across
the expiration of the primary term as provided for in the body of this lease, and does not allow more than 120 days to clapse between the
completion or abandonmeni of one well on such fand and the commencement of another weli thereon until the leased premises have been “fally
developed,” as hereinafter defined. Operations for drilling of the first such dnwlopxx1 ont well must be commenced (a) within 120 days afier the
expiration ol the primary tenn i production is established urder this lease prior to the expiration of the primary term, or (b) within 120 days of
completion of the well which is being drilled, tested or completed across the expiration of the primary term,  Should lessee fail to timely
commence a well in accordance with atoresaid 120 days continuous drilling or development prior to the point in time the leased premises have
fuily deveioped thien this lcase shall terminate as to all tands not included in or otherwise allocated to a wetl unit. For tie purpose nereot, the
tertm “well unit” shall mean the proration or spacing unit created for a well capable of producing oit and/or gas or other hydracarbons in paying
quantities as in accordance with the applicable rules and regulations of the New Mexice Oil Conservation Commission or other government
authority having jurisdiction, and the term “fully developed” shall mean the point in time when the entirety of the leased premises has heen
included in a well unit or units s defined. The date of completion of a well shall be the date of a potential test if s producing well and the date of
plugeing it a dry hole or abandoned well. At the end of the continueus drilling program, il any. this Jease will automatically terminate us o alt
lands covered hereby which have not been 5o tully developed and as to lands so fully developed shail terminate as 1o afl depths lying maore than
100 bejow the total depth dritied.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed as of the date first above writien,

oS Or any part

Dickinson Mineral Trust
/4 (, (/ /{ et e

!Ei,ute&m& L«/ﬁff‘z‘/ ["/(1/ (:/
Title: Tf-e//zg fj

{‘pgf,m(u re; /
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Dickigsoy Mineral Trust “~N gl
Qa/\ CZ/ V K 34_,%.\_4
Slgnalurc e \\)

Printed Name: (3 S LE S /_5 \,\1(/\"\":5 (‘:}\\i

Dickinson Mineral Trust

ngmﬂulc V4

A

- . i A\
P 7} /A - v San
Printed Name: 7 .o e <. A% g '

Title: ‘7;,{:(“‘( g /2‘.-2;

/

MEGAR HULSEY CLIFTON

My Commission Expires

The State of/v‘éxa.$ - a4 Octobar 4, 2015
The County Of/\ \LJ\N\ S A A

%’J\J f::‘:—C AN
Not y and Pulflig in and for the Jteypf ’( K9

"

The State ot:__l_ej}&smwum -
The County oij\;‘MJ [

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on ttmrz_%) day of \U,ULQ . 2012 by:
J

C\Mu\e% G Uoak’on

Wk - YVVIVVVVIN
I\ol‘r)‘\land PuBlic in and for the State of [ €Y 25 ashsd ALLLALALLAY

.

>
{
YVIBER DHANS 4
Hotary Public S
The State of L/, \{-( | BTATE OF TERAS 1
G EN 1 Mycomm. Eup. 00.20-2048 ;

‘the (;ounw»of_[VHurw\t’: ‘.

L2012 by:

. IO e

} mjegdﬁ&mmhmém was acknowledged before me on this 27 day of L o
"l"

(@gw'-f\gnn «7 R \m[@\ WEIUA

k> -&)mry

. h "f’ff, /,}4' ! .\\“ { - M\( (OM TN 135:\_,\ 15 f( Y. ,,.;.7]
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AMENDMENT OF OIL AND GAS LEASE

State: New Mexico
County: Lea
Lessor: Charles G. Watson, Leslie D. Cedar, and Douglas W. Dickinson, Trustees of the

Dickinson Mineral Trust.
Lessee: V-F Petroleum Inc., P. O. Box 1889, Midland, Texas 79702

Effective Date:  July 1, 2012

On July 1, 2012, Lessor, named above, executed and delivered an Qil and Gas Lease (the “l.cnse™)
to Clifford N. Hair, Jr., recorded In Book 1794 at Page 174 of the Public records of Lea County, New
Mexico. The Lcase covers the following lands (the "Lands™):

Township 13 South, Range 38 East, NMPM

Section 6: Lots 1 and 2; SE/4 of NE/4; NE/4 of SE/4 (160 acres)
Section 4: N/2 of the NW/4; W/2 of the SW/4 (160 acres)
Section 7: N/2 (320 acres)

Section 8: NW/4; N/2 of the SW/4; SE/4 of the SW/4 (280 acres)
Section 18: N/2 of the NE/4 (80 acres)

The Lease is recognized and deemed by lLessor to be in full force and effect. The Lease is
presently owned by Lessee, named above. It is the desire of the Lessor and Lessee to amend the Lease as
to the particular provisions set out below.

For adeguate consideration, Lessor and Lessee amend the Lease by incorporating into i the
following changes to its terms and provisions, as il originally contained in the Lease:

) The Primary Term described in paragraph one (1) of the Lease is changed from three
(3) years to four (4) years and six (6) months; and

2 ANl references to periods of “time” in the Continuous Drilling or Development
provision described In paragraph sixteen (16) of the Lease are changed from one hundred twenty (120)
days to one hundred cighty (180) days.

Ifany of the changes, set out above, vary from or are different than any provisions or terms stated

in the Leasc, the amending provisions specifically supersede and replace the provisions or terms originally
contained in the Lease.

For adequate consideration, Lessor grants, leases and lets to Lessee the Lands for the term

provided in the 1.case, as amended.

This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts by Lessor. When executed, each

counterpart shall be binding on the party signing it, regardless of whether all Lessor execute this
Amendment.

mdiland; Ise” admendumis and sonsenis * dentan cast asmdmmt Dickinyom Lse j2070; drafted 150222
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This Amendment is signed by Lessor and Lessee as of the date of the acknowledgment of their
respective signatures, but is effective for all purposes as of the Effective Date stated above.

Lessor

T A

Lz
~
Mi@q " Cedar, Trustee of the
Dickifison Mineral Trust

m@
Charles G. Wata6h, Trudtes of the
Dickinson Mineral Trust

Lessor

o Iy

Douglas W' Dickinson, Trustee of the

Dickinson Mineral Trust

Lessee

V-F Petroleum Inc.

By: /(}é'wa“ // %;Wéq,

mdland/ Ise/ admendmzs and consents ; denton east amdumi Dickinson Lse 120701 draficd 150223
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The State of; K&k}\«\{:{«w\/u} ——
The County of: \_ ALUAJAIG/

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged and accepted on lhns f . day of L{'\ (_{/ ) 2015 by
Douglas W. Dickinson, Trustee of the Dickinson Mineral hu\t ‘

!
L. ‘,. L_, e,
I ot
{

Notary\Pubhc in and for the State of T‘-L L

(_ %o L\L'\_,GO - Z/} Z)?\ Z_OIV’ 5'17 d

The State of: T'e ?&q-‘ -
The County of: Trad e .

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged and accepted on this 9 day of MW%“‘ZO]S by
Charles G. Watson, Trustee of the Dickinson Mineral Trust.

A

My Comm. Exp. 11/28/2017

>

JAMES MLLER 4

Notary Public in and for the Stat¢ of ) Téj(_q -S Notary Public <
STATE OF TEXAS E

<

>

The State of: AL ALLD

The County of* _A(_j /1 /ww

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged and accepted on this
Leslie D. Cedav, Trustee of the Dickinson Mineral Trust.

Pidi& Commission Expires
? -r,,;;*; 08-28-2016

s A

&;‘.ry_l;ubli i a;xd—_fzartﬁc“Stale of J f/§2 Qh .. g:&w}f‘@? Pat Spradhﬂ

The State of: L{{ ﬂu* o

tecomyor  Mudland

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged and accepted on this
Sandra K. Lawlis in the capacity of Vice President on behalf of V-F P
G\ -
V)

\m\ /\\( WA

ary Publlc inand for thq Sgatt of l i,\ b ) i : gTOATT‘éRC\)’FP?EBXL:\CS

Dday of Pl ENY 2015 by
etroleum Inc. /

i

\

” My Comm. Exp. 08-14-2018 |

mditand’ Ise’ admendimts and consents  denton cast amdnint Dickinson (xe 120701 drafied 15002
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SECOND AMENDMENT OF OIL AND GAS LEASE DATED JULY 1, 2012

State: New Mexico
County: Lea
Lessor: Charles G. Watson, Leslie D. Cedar, and Douglas W. Dickinson, Trustees of the

Dickinson Mineral Trust.

Lessee: V-F Petroleum Inc., P. O. Box 1889, Midland, Texas 79702
(Original Lessee: Clifford N. Hair, Ir.)

Effective Date:  July 1, 2012

On July 1, 2012, Lessor, named above, exccuted and delivered an Oil and Gas Lease (the “Lease™)
to Clifford N. Hair, Jr., recorded In Book 1794 at Page 174 of the Public records of Lea County, New
Mexico. The Lease was amended effective July 1, 2012, recorded in Book 1957, at Page 715 of the Public
records of Lea County, New Mexico. The Lease covers the following lands (the “Lands”):

Township 15 South, Range 38 East, NMPM

Section 6: Lots | and 2; SE/4 of NE/4; NE/4 of SE/4 (160 acres)
Section 4: N/2 of the NW/4; W/2 of the SW/4 (160 acres)
Section 7: N/2 (320 acres)

Section 8: NW/4: N/2 of the SW/4; SE/4 of the SW/4 (280 acres)
Section 18: N/2 of the NE/4 (80 acres)

The Lease is recognized and deemed by Lessor to be in full force and effect. The Lease is
presently owned by V-F Petroleum Inc. It is the desire of the Lessor and Lessce to amend the Lease as to
the particular provisions set out below.

For adequate consideration, Lessor and Lessee amend the Lease by incorporating into it the
following changes to its terms and provisions, as if originally contained in the Lease:

(1) The Primary Term described in paragraph one (1) of the Lease is changed from three
(3) years to six (6) years;

If any of the changes, set out above, vary from or are different than any provisions or terms stated

in the Lease, the amending provisions specifically supersede and replace the provisions or terms originally
contained in the Lease.

For adequate consideration, Lessor grants, leases and lets to Lessee the Lands for the term
provided in the Lease, as amended.

This Second Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts by Lessor. When ‘executed,

each counterpart shall be binding on the party signing it, regardless of whether all Lessor execute this
Second Amendment.

mdiland! Ise/ odmendmis and conisents * denton east amdnme Dickinson Ise 16070)
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This Second Amendment is signed by Lessor and l.essee as of the date of the acknowledgment of
their respective signatures, but is effective for all purposes as of the Effective Date stated above.

Lessor

Charles G. Wa(son Truste® ol the
Dickinson Mineral Trust

Lessor

T)% Ly |

Dod@las4V "ﬁlukmson Trustee of the
Dickinson Mineral Trust

Lessee

V-F Petroleum Inc.

t , R AP
By: _ikbytifea £ oA ge-Can

mdiland’ ise/ admendmts and consents / denton east amdnmt Dickinson lye 160701

Page 2 of 3

BOOK 2052 paGe 458



The State of: Wibeoasly.

The County of W Zilah e

W
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged and accepted M\EH’& E 6&,}) of /b’l/&’%[ 2016 by
Douglas W. Dickinson, Trustee of the Dickinson Mineral I{Q‘fs‘\ --------- ’

SRR Ay 01 %

Notar )‘Pubhc in and Tor the State of eiscan £

._\I'»“,‘.\ll” u,”

MACk

Wy Comentssion ePYeC 4722 /1% % e "€5Q‘§
“, 4)‘5 .“.W\% &
4y aw

gy

The State of: ] Pz

AL

The County of: | { poro b

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged and accepted on thlSQ 1 day of \)bv]"’] 2016 by
Charles G. Watson, Trustee of the Dickinson Mineral Trust.

M
y o
( /" )/}// VT VTPV TVIVVYVIVYVY VY Y.V )
~das, ,.u‘)' ! ATV D ——— » CURTIS MASON
Notary Public in and for the State of | ex+ f A W Notary Public

. STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm Exp. 0211712020
104 130543624

Vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

L2 AdadAAAd

~ .
Ak AL

The State of: —T/(' L 5 o
The County of: _ { MwAf1y.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged and accepted on this 7 _day of 4_@[{9(/;5 {2016 by
Leslie D. Cedar, Trustee of th Dickinson Mineral Trust,

e
and for the State of |

—_
The State of: | LES

The County of: m il (C( hd,,

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged and accepted on this )(L day of JL\_( 2016 by
Sdndx/K .awlis in the capacxty of Vice President on behalf of V-F Petroleum Inc. <\j

PAMELA M. ONEIL
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS

ma/land: Ise/ admendints and consents 5 dewton cast amdnmi Dickinson Ise 160707

# My Comm. Bxp. 10-21-2018 |
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McMiillan, Michael, EMNRD

From: jamesbruc@aol.com

Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 1:59 PM
To: McMillan, Michael, EMNRD

Subject: Re: VF Petroleum Inc. DMT Well No. 2

Hi Mike: Yes, it is identical -- the trust (lessor) owns 100% as to all depths. There is only one owner.

As to working interest, it is also identical. V-F owns the lease 100% as to all depths. V-F always has working interest
partners, but their interests are uniform as to depths and they are the same in each quarter-quarter section in the half
section covered by the lease.

Jim

----- Original Message-----

From: McMillan, Michael, EMNRD, EMNRD <Michael.McMillan @state.nm.us>
To: Jim Bruce <jamesbruc @aol.com>

Sent: Wed, Apr 11,2018 1:51 pm

Subject: VF Petroleum Inc. DMT Well No. 2

Jim;
Can you clarify that the ownership is identical. You state that ownership is common, but common does not necessarily
mean identical.

I am working on this now
Mike

Michael McMillan

1220 South St. Francis

Santa Fe, New Mexico
505-476-3448
Michael.mcmillan@state.nm.us






